Designation: F1217 – 03 An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Cooker, Steam1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F1217; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

rear or side surface.
7.1.5 Cooking shall be accomplished by direct action of
steam at the pressure specified under type designation.
7.1.6 Steamers shall be vented to remove substantially all
the air from the steam chamber prior to the cooking process.
7.1.7 Door—Steamers with a pressurized cooking compart-
ment shall have the door and the door latch designed to prevent
opening until the steam supply is shut off and the remaining
pressure in the compartment is released.
7.1.8 Food Cooking Compartment:
7.1.8.1 Each compartment shall have removable pan racks
for supporting the appropriate number of steam table pans.
7.1.8.2 Pan racks shall be capable of supporting, without
permanent deformation, a load of 15 lb per square foot in each
pan.
7.1.8.3 Pan rack design shall permit easy loading and
unloading of the pans (empty or loaded, hot or cold) by sliding
(see 8.1).
7.1.8.4 When specified, the pan support racks in the com-
partment shall be suitable for supporting the maximum number
of 1 in. or 4 in. high 123⁄4- by 203⁄4-in. stainless steel pans.
7.1.8.5 When specified applicable, the cooking compart-
ment shall be designed, manufactured, inspected, and tested
per the ASME Pressure Vessel Code, Section VIII—Division 1.
7.1.9 Controls and Indicators:
7.1.9.1 Each steamer shall have an indicator which shows
that the device is energized.
7.1.9.2 When the cooking compartment pressure is 1 psig or
greater, a compartment pressure indicator shall be provided.
7.1.9.3 Each cooking compartment shall be provided with a
60-min (minimum) timer which will give an audible signal at
the end of a cooking cycle. When the timer is activated it will
start the steam supply to the compartment and shut off the
steam when the selected cooking cycle time has elapsed.
7.2 Design and Construction of the Steam Source:
F1217 – 03
3
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F1217-03